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	PRESS RELEASE


Consumers still discriminated
(Prague, April 20, 2018) The Czech Trade Inspection Authority continuously monitors whether traders use any form of discrimination against consumers. In 2017, CTIA conducted 721 inspections in this area and found suspicion of any form of this undesirable behaviour in 7 cases. "The results of the inspections carried out in 2017 show that consumer discrimination in the Czech market still occurs. Compared to 2016, the ratio of detected cases reduced to a minimum of only 0.35%. However, discrimination will also be addressed in 2018, "says Director General of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority Mojmír Bezecný.
In 2017, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out inspections focused on certain forms of consumer discrimination. A part of the inspections also aimed at fulfilment of other legal regulations of traders. 
The Czech Trade Inspection Authority found out that in 7 of all 721 inspections a certain form of discrimination was used, i.e. 1% of all cases. It also saw violations of other legal regulations, namely in 250 cases (34.7%). 
	Inspections – discrimination 2017

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Ratio

	
	
	Total
	§6
	Total
	§6

	Středočeský and Prague
	108
	22
	3
	20.4%
	3.7%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	181
	70
	0
	38.7%
	0.0%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	91
	57
	0
	62.6%
	0.0%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	85
	20
	0
	23.5%
	0.0%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	102
	21
	1
	20.6%
	1.0%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	129
	44
	1
	34.1%
	0.8%

	Olomoucký and Moravskoslezský 
	25
	16
	2
	64.0%
	8.0%

	Total
	721
	250
	7
	34.7%
	1.1%


Detected breaches 

Breaches of provisions of section 6 of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection, namely discriminative conduct of sellers, were detected in 7 cases:
Nationality based discrimination was detected in 3 cases:
· Foreign languages speaking visitors to an alimentation facility were billed an extra amount of CZK 80, while Czech speaking visitors weren’t charged the amount;
· Foreign languages speaking visitors to an alimentation facility were billed higher prices than Czech speaking visitors;
· Prices for using restrooms at a filling station were billed differently for Czech residents and foreigners – Czech citizens could use the restroom free-of-charge without having bought any fuel, while foreigners were supposed to pay 1 euro for using the restroom when they don’t buy any fuel (the information was displayed on the restroom doors in German and English).
General discrimination was detected in 2 cases:
· Seller required different prices for tickets to an ice-hockey game – price for the fans of the hosting team was lower
· A company set different conditions for provision of a service to similar entities – without any legitimate reason. 

Disability based discrimination was detected in 1 case:

· A blind person wasn’t allowed to enter a sweet-shop because their guide dog was accompanying them.
Age based discrimination was detected in 1 case: 

· A company that organized a presentation sales event restricted entrance to persons under 18 years of age.
Besides the specific focus of special inspections focused on discrimination, the inspection project also included inspection of fulfilment of other provisions of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer protection and other legal regulations. 
Violations of the Act on Consumer Protection No. 634/1992 Coll. was detected in 282 cases: 

· In 93 cases, flaws were detected regarding fulfilment of principles of fairness of sale, e.g. incorrect weight of meals or amount of drinks and subsequent incorrect billing in the consequence of information about prices (section 3);
· In 87 cases, sellers didn’t inform consumers with prices of offered products or provided services in compliance with pricing regulations (Section 12);
· In 29 cases, the seller didn’t issue properly filled bill of purchase of products or provided services, i.e. with all required information (section 16);
Other breaches of this Act was detected to a minor extent.

In 48 inspection cases, breaches of other legal regulation were discovered. 

Imposed measures 

The Czech Trade Inspection Authority lawfully imposed in total 297 fines amounting to the total of CZK 5,262,000, including 18 fines amounting to CZK 1,045,000 for violations of provision of section 6 of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection, namely seller’s discriminative conduct. 13 fines were imposed for simultaneous violation of section 6 and other sections of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. 
Prohibition on sale of 181 items of products amounting to CZK 16,124. Use of 27 uncertified measuring instruments was imposed. 
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